
STORM WATER COMMITTEE MINUTES 
MARCH 6, 2018 

 
The Storm Water Committee meeting was held on March 6, 2018 at North Royalton City Hall, 14600 State 
Road. The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: Committee Members: Chair Gary Petrusky, Vice Chair Dan Langshaw, Cheryl 
Hannan; Council: Larry Antoskiewicz, John Nickell, Paul Marnecheck, Dan Kasaris; Administration: Mayor 
Robert Stefanik, Law Director Thomas Kelly, City Engineer Mark Schmitzer, Stormwater Superintendent 
Mike Lung, Wastewater Superintendent Dave McNeeley; Other: Lou Krzepina, John Thompson, Susan 
Thompson. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Moved by Mr. Langshaw, seconded by Mrs. Hannan to approve the February 6, 2018 minutes. Roll Call: 
Yeas: 3. Nays: 0. Motion carried. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
1. Storm Water/Infrastructure Maintenance Monthly Report 

A copy of this report is attached to these minutes.  
 

2. 2017 Projects 
No updates at this time. Mr. Schmitzer stated there will be more information available at next month’s 
meeting. 
 

3. Turnpike Mitigation  
Mr. Schmitzer stated that we are still on track for the York Road drainage project and the project will go 
out for sale in September 2018. He will be authorizing the surveyor to start the survey work this week and 
complete this month and to finalize the design for Stage 1 and Stage 2 submittal to the state. They have 30 
days to comment and finalize plans. They will then have 12-16 weeks of approvals and then out to 
contract. Mr. Antoskiewicz asked if they will be completing the work in the fall after bids are accepted. 
Mr. Schmitzer stated that the project once started should be able to be completed within 2-3 weeks.  
 

NEW BUSINESS 
None. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by Mr. Langshaw, seconded by Mrs. Hannan to adjourn the March 6, 2018 meeting. Yeas: 3. 
Nays: 0. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 6:35 p.m.  



Street Department & Storm Water Monthly Report – February 2018 
 
2/5/18-Mon. 
Plowing-All Shifts. 
 
2/6/18-Tue. 
Plowing-All Shifts. 
Patching-sent a crew out to patch Rt.82 & York Rd. 
 
2/7/18-Wed. 
Plowing-All Shift. 
 
2/8/18-Thur. 
Plowing-3rd shift finished clean up from the day before. 
Patching. 
 
2/9/18-Fri. 
Salting-All shifts. 
 
Saturday & Sunday- Freezing rain on and off all weekend. 
 
2/12/18-Mon. 
Salting-on third shift. 
Patching on the other two shifts.  
 
2/13/18-Tue. 
Edgerton Rd.-ground down the hump on Edgerton Rd. Then the same crew filled in the wash out on Rt82. 
Patching. 
 
2/14/18-Wed. 
Patching. 
Mailbox Repair. 
 
2/15/18-Thur. 
Patch crew went out in the morning, after lunch they did Storm Maintenance [heavy rains next two days].  
2nd and 3rd Shift will also be on Storm Maintenance.   
 
2/16/18-Fri. 
Storm Maintenance. 
Patching. 
 
2/19/18-Mon. 
Heavy rains will continue through Wednesday. We will remain on Storm Maintenance [keeping our waterways open] 
until the rains stop.  
 
2/20/18-Tue. 
Patching. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2/21/18-Wed. 
Patching. 
Signs-fixing & replacing signs throughout the City. 
 
2/22/18-Thur. 
Salting-freezing rain. 
Patching.  
 
2/23/18-Fri. 
Patching-1st & 2nd Shift. 
 
2/26/18-Mon. 
Patching-1st &2nd Shift. 
Signs-traffic lights & sign repair [per. N.R.P.D.]. 
 
2/27/18-Tue. 
Vista Dr. - blow off cement troughs, run the sweeper, and then patch Entire Street. 
 
2/28/18-Wed. 
Patching-York Rd.  
Then went to Perl Ct. run the sweeper, and then patch the street. 
 
3/1/18-Thur. 
Storm Water Maintenance- two shifts checking and cleaning our storm structures [heavy rains all day]. 
 
3/2/18-Fri.plowing all three shifts. 
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